GULFSTREAM PARK - March 1, 2026 - Race 4
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 123 Ibs.
Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: $84,000
Includes: $6,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: $10,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: $84,000

Value of Race: $68,360 1st $40,800, 2nd $14,280, 3rd $7,480, 4th $3,760, 5th $680, 6th $680, 7th $680

Weather: Rainy, 77° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:56 Start: Good for all except 1 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

1Jun25 *MTH? 5  Sansone (Rosario, Joel)

3Jan26 ‘GP°® 7 Mizzou (Gaffalione, Tyler)

30Jan26 3GP® 3 Luz de Guia (Zayas, Edgard)
30Jan26 *GP* 4 Noble Sky (Egan, David)

- 1  Saugeen (Ruiz, Jorge)

30Jan26 *GP? 6 Wheelhouse (Saez, Luis)

30Jan26 *TAM* 2 Runaway Rocket (Alvarado, Junior)

Fractional Times: 22.89 46.28 1:11.32
Split Times: (23:39) (25:04) (12:48)
Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner:
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Sansone, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Uncle Mo out of Diva Delite, by Repent. Foaled Apr 06, 2022 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Hunter Valley & Mountmellick Farm, LLC
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Odds

2.20*
3.20
10.60
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10.00
2.90

Owner: West Point Thoroughbreds, CJ Stables, Lane's End LLC, Woodford Racing, LLC, Magic Cap Stables and McGee, Patrick K.

Trainer: McGaughey lll, Claude

Total WPS Pool: $272,668

Pgm Horse Win  Place
5 Sansone 6.40 3.40
7  Mizzou 4.00

3 Luz de Guia

Show
2.60
3.00
4.40

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta
$0.50 Trifecta
$0.10 Superfecta
$1.00 Daily Double
$1.00 Pick 3

Winning Numbers

5-7

5-7-3

5-7-3-4

1-5

2-1-5 (3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
12.10
28.10
13.79
14.40
29.10

NO R MW

Pgm Horse Name

5 Sansone
Mizzou

Luz de Guia
Noble Sky
Saugeen
Wheelhouse
Runaway Rocket
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Trainers:

Owners:

Pool
226,300
136,339

83,163
46,509
33,799

ideo Race Repla;

Comments

3p,bid5w, ridden out
5p,bid4w,led1/4,2d bst
press2w,btwn3/8,got 3d
press btwn3w,wknd lane
off slow,3-4p,7w upper
pressed4w,btwn,wknd
rushed inside,faltered

5 - McGaughey lll, Claude; 7 - Weaver, George; 3 - Zito, Nicholas; 4 - Spatz, Ronald; 1 - Carroll, Josie; 6 - Breen, Kelly; 2 - Mott, William

5 - West Point Thoroughbreds, CJ Stables, Lane's End LLC, Woodford Racing, LLC, Magic Cap Stables and McGee, Patrick K.; 7 - Harrell

Ventures, LLC and Seaside Racing; 3 - Mossarosa; 4 - Spatz, Ronald B. and Blankenship, Michael; 1 - Chiefswood Stables Limited; 6 -Brian G.

Miller; 2 - Frank Fletcher Racing Operations, Inc.;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

SANSONE was well rated three wide drafting behind the vying leads, moved out nearing the five sixteenths to make a five wide move,ranged up on
MIZZOU leaving the turn and was given one pop left handed with the crop leaving the three sixteenths and responded well to take over and draw off in the
final furlong while being ridden out to the wire. MIZZOU pressed the pace from the outside and was five wide entering the turn and made a four wide bid by
the three eighths marker and led by the quarter pole, then was engaged by the winner off the turn and proved to be no match for that rival while clearly
second best. LUZ DE GUIA pressed the pace two wide and then vied for the lead in between rivals by the three furlong marker and fought on two wide
leaving the turn and was on the left lead by the sixteenth marker but ran on to claim the show award. NOBLE SKY pressed the pace three wide and made a
three wide bid to vie for command three wide in between rivals leaving the three eighths marker but weakened in the lane. SAUGEEN was off slowly, raced
greenly while trailed and was three to four wide on the turn, came seven wide into the lane and was not a threat. WHEELHOUSE pressed the early pace
four wide and in between rivals, fell back nearing the three eighths marker and weakened. RUNAWAY ROCKET rushed up the inside to set a pressured

pace on the rail but faltered.
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