



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 1, 2026 - Race 4

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 123 lbs.

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$84,000

Includes: \$6,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: \$10,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$84,000

Value of Race: \$68,360 1st \$40,800, 2nd \$14,280, 3rd \$7,480, 4th \$3,760, 5th \$680, 6th \$680, 7th \$680

Weather: Rainy, 77° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:56 **Start:** Good for all except 1 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Jun25 ⁶ MTH ²	5	Sansone (Rosario, Joel)	123	L	5	3	6 ⁶	6 ⁶	1 ¹	1 ^{6 3/4}	2.20*	3p,bid5w, ridden out
3Jan26 ⁷ GP ⁶	7	Mizzou (Gaffalione, Tyler)	123	L	7	1	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{4 1/4}	3.20	5p,bid4w,led1/4,2d bst
30Jan26 ³ GP ³	3	Luz de Guia (Zayas, Edgard)	123	L	3	4	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ³	3 ^{1 1/4}	10.60	press2w,btwn3/8,got 3d
30Jan26 ³ GP ⁴	4	Noble Sky (Egan, David)	123	L b	4	2	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{3 1/2}	4.50	press btwn3w,wknd lane
---	1	Saugeen (Ruiz, Jorge)	123	b	1	7	7	7	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/4}	18.10	off slow,3-4p,7w upper
30Jan26 ³ GP ²	6	Wheelhouse (Saez, Luis)	123	L b	6	5	4 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ²	6 ^{14 1/2}	10.00	pressed4w,btwn,wknd
30Jan26 ⁹ TAM ⁴	2	Runaway Rocket (Alvarado, Junior)	123	L	2	6	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	7	7	2.90	rushed inside,faltered

Fractional Times: 22.89 46.28 1:11.32

Final Time: 1:23.80

Split Times: (23:39) (25:04) (12:48)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Sansone, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Uncle Mo out of Diva Delite, by Repent. Foaled Apr 06, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Hunter Valley & Mountmellick Farm, LLC

Owner: West Point Thoroughbreds, CJ Stables, Lane's End LLC, Woodford Racing, LLC, Magic Cap Stables and McGee, Patrick K.

Trainer: McGaughey III, Claude

Total WPS Pool: \$272,668

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Sansone	6.40	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-7	12.10	226,300
7	Mizzou		4.00	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-7-3	28.10	136,339
3	Luz de Guia			4.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-7-3-4	13.79	83,163
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-5	14.40	46,509
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-1-5 (3 correct)	29.10	33,799

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Sansone	3	6 ^{2 3/4}	6 ^{2 1/4}	1 ¹	1 ^{6 3/4}
7	Mizzou	1	5 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{Neck}	2 ¹	2 ^{6 3/4}
3	Luz de Guia	4	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ¹¹
4	Noble Sky	2	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{12 1/4}
1	Saugeen	7	7 ^{8 3/4}	7 ^{8 1/4}	6 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{15 3/4}
6	Wheelhouse	5	4 ^{3/4}	5 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{6 1/2}	6 ¹⁷
2	Runaway Rocket	6	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	7 ^{8 3/4}	7 ^{31 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - McGaughey III, Claude; 7 - Weaver, George; 3 - Zito, Nicholas; 4 - Spatz, Ronald; 1 - Carroll, Josie; 6 - Breen, Kelly; 2 - Mott, William

Owners: 5 - West Point Thoroughbreds, CJ Stables, Lane's End LLC, Woodford Racing, LLC, Magic Cap Stables and McGee, Patrick K.; 7 - Harrell Ventures, LLC and Seaside Racing; 3 - Mossarosa; 4 - Spatz, Ronald B. and Blankenship, Michael; 1 - Chiefswood Stables Limited; 6 - Brian G. Miller; 2 - Frank Fletcher Racing Operations, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SANSONE was well rated three wide drafting behind the vying leads, moved out nearing the five sixteenths to make a five wide move,ranged up on MIZZOU leaving the turn and was given one pop left handed with the crop leaving the three sixteenths and responded well to take over and draw off in the final furlong while being ridden out to the wire. MIZZOU pressed the pace from the outside and was five wide entering the turn and made a four wide bid by the three eighths marker and led by the quarter pole, then was engaged by the winner off the turn and proved to be no match for that rival while clearly second best. LUZ DE GUIA pressed the pace two wide and then vied for the lead in between rivals by the three furlong marker and fought on two wide leaving the turn and was on the left lead by the sixteenth marker but ran on to claim the show award. NOBLE SKY pressed the pace three wide and made a three wide bid to vie for command three wide in between rivals leaving the three eighths marker but weakened in the lane. SAUGEEN was off slowly, raced greenly while trailed and was three to four wide on the turn, came seven wide into the lane and was not a threat. WHEELHOUSE pressed the early pace four wide and in between rivals, fell back nearing the three eighths marker and weakened. RUNAWAY ROCKET rushed up the inside to set a pressured pace on the rail but faltered.